The CSU Tethered Balloon Data Set of the FIRE Marine
Stratocumulus IFO
by
Paul F. Rein, Stephen K. Cox, Wayne R. Schubert, Christopher M. Johnson­
Pasqua, David P. Duda, Thomas A. Guinn, Mike Mulloy, Thomas B.
McKee, William L. Smith Jr., and John D. Kleist
Department of Atmospheric Science
Colorado State University

INDEX NAME DESCRIPTION
1 ID Identification number: 0207
2 JD Julian Day
3 HHMM Hours and minutes on a 24 hour clock
(GMT)
4 SEC Seconds
5 UPBUG1 Upfacing bugeye channell (mV)
6 UPBUG2 U pfacing bugeye channel 2 (m V)
7 UPBUG3 U pfacing bugeye channel 3 (m V)
8 UPBUG4 U pfacing bugeye channel 4 (m V)
9 UPBUG5 U pfacing bugeye channel 5 (m V)
10 UPBUG6 Upfacing bugeye channel 6 (m V)
11 UPBUG7 Upfacing bugeye channel 7 (m V)
12 UPBUG8 U pfacing bugeye channel 8 (m V)
13 UPBUG9 U pfacing bugeye channel 9 (m V)
14 UPBUG10 Upfacing bugeye channel 10 (m V)
15 UPBUG11 Upfacing bugeye channel 11 (mV)
16 UPBUG12 Upfacing bugeye channel 12 (mV)
17 UPBUG13 Upfacing bugeye channel 13 (mV)
18 DNBUG1 Downfacing bugeye channel 1 (m V)
19 DNBUG2 Downfacing bugeye channel 2 (mV)
20 DNBUG3 Downfacing bugeye channel 3 (m V)
21 DNBUG4 Downfacing bugeye channel 4 (m V)
22 DNBUG5 Downfacing bugeye channelS (m V)
23 DNBUG6 Downfacing bugeye channel 6 (m V)
24 DNBUG7 Downfacing bugeye channel 7 (mV)
25 DNBUG8 Downfacing bugeye channel 8 (m V)
26 DNBUG9 Downfacing bugeye channel 9 (m V)
27 DNBUG10 Downfacing bugeye channel 10 (mV)
28 DNBUG11 Downfacing bugeye channel 11 (m V)
29 DNBUG12 Downfacing bugeye channel 12 (mV)
30 DNBUG13 Downfacing bugeye channel 13 (mV)
16
Table 3.2: Continued.
INDEX NAME DESCRIPTION
31 FmUp Far m upfacing pyrgeometer (mV)

40 NffiDN Near IR downfacing pyranometer (W 1m2)
41 LONUP Longwav~ upfacing pyrgeometer (W 1m2)
42 LONDN Longwave downfacing pyrgeometer (W 1m2)
43 BIN Number of bins used (Resolution)
44 NDSDI Normalized droplet size distribution bin 1
45 NDSD2 Normalized droplet size distribution bin 2
46 NDSD3 Normalized droplet size distribution bin 3
47 NDSD4 Normalized droplet size distribution bin 4
48 NDSD5 Normalized droplet size distribution bin 5
49 NDSD6 Normalized droplet size distribution bin 6
50 NDSD7 Normalized droplet size distribution bin 7
51 NDSD8 Normalized droplet size distribution bin 8
52 NDSD9 Normalized droplet size distribution bin 9
53 NDSDI0 Normalized droplet size distribution bin 10
54 NDSDll Normalized droplet size distribution bin 11
55 NDSD12 Normalized droplet size distribution bin 12
56 NDSD13 Normalized droplet size distribution bin 13
57 NDSD14 Normalized droplet size distribution bin 14
58 NDSD15 Normalized droplet size distribution bin 15
59 ND Total number density (em-I)
60 LWC Liquid water content (g/mS)
61 RE Effective droplet radius (J.'m)
62 RM Mean droplet radius (J.'m)